codified as Accounting Standard Codification Topic 606 (“ASC 606”). The core principle of the standard is to recognize revenues when promised goods or
services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration that is expected to be received for those goods or services. The Company
adopted ASC 606 on the first day of the current fiscal year, June 25, 2018, under the modified retrospective approach, applying the amendments to
prospective reporting periods. Results for reporting periods beginning on or after June 25, 2018 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts
are not adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with the historic accounting under ASC 605. In connection with the adoption of ASC 606, the
Company’s revenue recognition policy has been amended, refer to Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for a description of the policy.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 25, 2018 for the adoption of ASC 606 to all contracts
with customers that were not completed as of June 24, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to retained earnings as of the adoption date as follows:

June 24, 2018   June 25, 2018
As reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

 (in thousands)
Total assets $ 12,479,478  $ 12,955  $ 12,492,433

Deferred profit $ 720,086  $ (160,695)  $ 559,391
Total liabilities $ 5,899,435  $ (126,400)  $ 5,773,035
Stockholder’s equity $ 6,501,851  $ 139,355  $ 6,641,206

Continues on next page
Lam Research Corporation 2019 10-K 63

Table of Contents

Upon adoption, the Company recorded a cumulative effect adjustment of $139.4 million, net of tax adjustment of $21.0 million, which increased the June 25,
2018 opening retained earnings balance on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, primarily as a result of changes in the timing of recognition of
system sales. Under ASC 606, the Company recognizes revenue from sales of systems when the Company determines that control has passed to the
customer which is generally (1) for products that have been demonstrated to meet product specifications prior to shipment upon shipment or delivery; (2) for